

BY-LAW NUMBER 2013-

A By-law of The Corporation of the City of Barrie to appoint a Deputy Treasurer for the City of Barrie and to repeal By-law 2010-111.

WHEREAS Section 8 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.M.25 ("the Municipal Act, 2001"), provides that the powers of a municipality shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on municipalities to enable the municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues;

AND WHEREAS Section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001,; provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under the Act;

AND WHEREAS Section 10 of the Municipal Act, 2001, provides that a single-tier municipality may pass by-laws respecting matters within the spheres of jurisdiction set out therein;

AND WHEREAS Section 286(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, provides that a municipality shall appoint a treasurer who is responsible for handling all of the financial affairs of the municipality on behalf of and in the manner directed by the council of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS Section 286(2) of the Municipal Act, 2001, provides that a municipality may appoint deputy treasurers who shall have all the powers and duties of the treasurer under this and any other Act;

AND WHEREAS The Council of The Corporation of the City of Barrie deems it expedient to appoint a Deputy Treasurer and to repeal By-law 2010-111.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Barrie enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** Michael Douglas Jermey be appointed as a Deputy Treasurer for the City of Barrie for the term of his employment.
- 2. **THAT** By-law 2010-111 being a by-law to appoint Craig Millar as a Deputy Treasurer be repealed.
- 3. **THAT** this By-law shall come into force and effect upon the day of passing thereof.

READ a first and second time this 16th day of September, 2013.

READ a third time and finally passed this 16th day of September, 2013.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BARRIE
MAYOR – J.R. LEHMAN
CITY CLERK – DAWN A. MCALPINE